

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-14434

D.C. Docket No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**THIRD PARTY PAYMENT PROCESSORS
ASSOCIATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE EN BANC
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KEITH J. BARNETT
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3423
keith.barnett@troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Third
Party Payment Processors
Association*

ETHAN G. OSTROFF
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
222 Central Park Avenue,
Suite 2000
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
(757) 687-7541
ethan.ostroff@troutman.com

DAVID N. ANTHONY*
JONATHAN P. FLOYD*
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point, Suite 1500
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1200
david.anthony@troutman.com
jonathan.floyd@troutman.com
**Pro hac vice forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Panel Majority’s Logic—If Adopted By This Court En Banc—Could Potentially Authorize Hauling Debt Collectors Into Federal Court Merely For Offering Consumers The Convenient Option Of Paying Their Debts Through Payment Processors | 6 |
| II. Allowing Plaintiffs To Drag Debt Collectors Into Court Merely For Using Payment Processors Would Have Severely Negative Impacts With No Consumer Benefit | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1016 (11th Cir. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mack v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 639 F. App’x 582 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... | 8, 9 |
| Statutes & Other Authorities | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5481 | 14 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1692a | 2 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1692c..... | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1692k | 16 |
| 2021 Nacha Operating Guidelines § 4.34 | 12, 13 |
| 2021 Nacha Operating Guidelines § 6.50 | 12, 13 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Compliance Bulletin and Policy Guidance, 2016-02</i> | 13 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Supervision and Examination Manual</i> | 9, 19, 21 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>What is an ACH?</i> | 4 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Study of Third-Party Debt Collection Operations?</i> | 10 |
| Forms & Procedures Under the UCC II | 11 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977) | 7 |
| U.S. Const., Art. III | 12 |
